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VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Ms. Gail L. Mount, Chief Clerk 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
4325 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-4325 

October 27, 2015 

Lawrence B. Somers 
Deputy General Counsel 

Mailing Address: 
NCRH 20 I P.O. Box 1551 

Raleigh, NC 27602 

o: 919.546.6722 
f: 919.546.2694 

bo.somers@duke-energy.com 

Re: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC 2015 Integrated Resource Plan 
Revision to Allen Units 1-3 Expected Retirement Date 
Docket No. E-100, Sub 141 

Dear Ms. Mount: 

Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-133.8, Commission Rules R8-60, R8-62(p) and R8-
67 and the Commission's July 20, 2015 Order Adopting Amendments to Commission Rule 
R8-60 in Docket No. E-100, Sub 111, on September 1, 2015, Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC 
("DEC") filed its 2015 Integrated Resource Plan Update Report ("IRP") in this docket. On 
page 58, the DEC 2015 IRP included an expected retirement date of June 2028 for the Allen 
coal-fired Units 1-5 in Belmont, North Carolina. Pursuant to a settlement agreement to end 
the remaining component of a civil lawsuit filed in 2000 against Duke Energy Corporation by 
the U.S. Justice Department on behalf of the Environmental Protection Agency, DEC agreed 
to retire Allen Units 1, 2 and 3 by December 31, 2024. The U.S. District Court for the 
Middle District of North Carolina approved that settlement on October 20, 2015. 

Accordingly, please accept this letter as DEC's revision to its 2015 IRP Update 
Report to reflect the December 31, 2024 expected retirement date for Allen Units 1-3. The 
expected retirement date for Allen Units 4-5 remains June 2028. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please let me 
know. 

Enclosure 

cc: Parties of Record 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a copy of Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC's Revision to its 2015 Integrated 

Resource Plan to Reflect Expected Retirement Date of Allen Units 1-3, in Docket No. E-100, 

Sub 141, has been served by electronic mail, hand delivery or by depositing a copy in the 

United States mail, postage prepaid to the following parties of record: 

Margaret A. Force 
Assistant Attorney General 
PO Box 629 
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629 
pforce@ncdoj.gov 

Ralph McDonald 
Bailey & Dixon, LLP 
PO Box 1351 
Raleigh, NC 27602-1351 
rmcdonald@bdixon.com 

Sharon Miller 
Carolina Utility Customer Association, Inc. 
1708 Trawick Road, Suite 210 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
smiller@cucainc.org 

Robert Page 
Crisp, Page & Currin, LLP 
410 Barrett Dr., Suite 205 
Raleigh, NC 27609-6622 
r.page@cpclaw.com 

W. Mark Griffith 
Electricities of North Carolina 
1427 Meadow Wood Blvd. 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
mgriffith@electricities.org 

Mark Calvert 
Tennessee Valley Authority 
400 West Summitt Hill Dr. - WT 6A-K 
Knoxville, TN 37902-1401 
mscalvert@tva.gov 

H. Lawrence Armstrong, Jr. 
Armstrong Law, PLLC 
PO Box 187 
Enfield, NC 27823 
hla@hlalaw.net 

Damon E. Xenopoulos 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts, & Stone, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW 
Washington DC 20007 
dex@bbrslaw.com 

Antoinette R. Wike 
Chief Counsel - Public Staff 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
4326 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-4326 
antoinette.wike@psncuc.nc.gov 

Horace Payne 
Dominion North Carolina Power 
PO Box 26532 
Richmond, VA 23261 
horace.p.payne@dom.com 

H. Wayne Wilkins 
Energy United EMC 
PO Box 1831 
Statesville, NC 28687-1831 
wayne.wilkins@energyunited.com 

John Runkle 
2121 Damascus Church Road 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
junkle@pricecreek.com 



Daniel Whittle 
Environmental Defense 
40000 Westchase Boulevard, Suite 510 
Raleigh, NC 27607-2965 
dwhittle@ed.org 

Robert Page 
Crisp, Page & Currin, L.L.P. 
4010 Barrett Drive, Suite 205 
Raleigh, NC 27609-6622 
roage@cpclaw.com 

Sharon Miller 
Carolina Utility Customer Assoc., Inc. 
Trawick Professional Center 
1708 Trawick Road, Suite 210 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
smiller@cucainc.org 

Gudrun Thompson 
Southern Environmental Law Center 
601 West Rosemary Street, Suite 220 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516-2356 
gthompson@selcnc.org 

This is the1f't";ay of October, 2015. 

B 

Peter H. Ledford 
NC Sustainable Energy Association 
4800 Six Forks Road, Suite 300 
Raleigh, NC 27609 
peter@energync.org 

John J. Finnigan, Jr. 
Environmental Defense Fund 
128 Winding Brook Lane 
Terrace Park, OH 45174 
jfinnigan@edf.org 

Brett Breitschwerdt 
McGuire Woods, LLP 
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2600 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
bbreitschwerdt@mcguirewoods.com 

Ralph McDonald 
Adam Olls 
Bailey & Dixon, L.L.P. 
Post Office Box 1351 
Raleigh, NC27602-135 l 
rmcdonald@bdixon.com 
aolls@bdixon.com 

Lawrence B. Somers 
Deputy General Counsel 
Duke Energy Corporation 
P.O. Box 1551/NCRH 20 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
Telephone: 919 .546.6722 
bo.somers@duke-energy.com 


